Appendix 2

Distribution of 2020 Survey Results Compared with Previous
Years (%)

1. How would you characterize Israel’s overall situation today?

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Very good 25 23 28 31 32 53 43 58 64 95 95 107 73 7.6 151 171 16.1 6.9
Good* 86 11.1 165 194 114 231 26.9 339 214 28.6 257 33.6 339 289 32.7 358 339 306
So-so 26.1 329 375 38.2 343 357 384 352 41.0 405 41.1 36.6 387 399 329 29.6 31.0 403
Bad* 243 22.7 16.8 184 250 16.1 171 138 160 114 98 88 93 122 95 84 9.0 145
Very bad 385 30.6 25.8 204 252 18.2 122 98 13.7 86 118 82 87 107 79 7.7 88 7.1
Don’t know / - 04 06 05 09 16 11 15 15 14 21 21 20 07 18 14 12 .60
refuse to
answer
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

*  Up until 2013, the response choices were “quite good” and “quite bad.”

General notes:

®  This comparative analysis presents the distribution of responses from the total sample (with the exception of questions that were presented
only to Jews or only to Arabs, and of several questions in which only the responses of Jews or of Arabs are presented), including the category
“Don’t know / refuse.”

®  The wording of the questions and the response categories is presented as it appears in the Democracy Index 2019 survey. Where differences
exist in wording or categories between this year’s index and those of previous years, or where there are categories that did not appear in a given

year, this is explained in notes provided below the relevant table.
= Inall questions, the category “Don’t know / refuse” was not read out to interviewees.

®  Theacronym “NA” is used to mark a question or category that was not presented to the respondents in a given year; for instance, in cases where
four response choices were offered in certain years, and five in others.
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2. And what about your personal situation?

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2020
Very good 19.5 22.6 26.0 31.2 33.6 15.7
Good 46.4 52.1 49.4 42.3 46.3 45.1
So-s0 22.3 19.8 19.8 20.2 17.1 30.4
Bad 6.4 33 2.5 2.6 1.2 6.4
Very bad 3.1 1.5 1.7 2.6 1.4 2.1
Don’t know / refuse to answer 2.3 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.4 0.3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100

3. To what extent do you feel part of the State of Israel and its problems?*

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Very much 52 453 436 353 280 28.1 323 335 39.6 355 33.2 388 418 39.8 389 319
Quite a lot 26.2 274 29.0 33.6 303 27.0 314 30.8 299 29.6 275 36.3 374 374 37.2 46.6

To some extent 12.7 16.8 14.4 205 253 276 23.6 220 182 208 211 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Not so much 53 61 44 73 95 98 73 78 55 79 94 134 142 154 16.7 158
Not at all 35 36 30 31 57 62 47 48 67 47 66 81 52 6.3 6.0 4.5
Don’t know / 03 08 56 02 12 13 07 11 01 15 22 34 14 11 1.2 1.1

refuse to answer

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

* In 2003-2013, five response categories were presented: “to a very large extent,” “to a large extent,” “to some extent,” “to a small extent,” and

“to a very small extent.” From 2014 onward, the intermediate category of “to some extent” was eliminated.
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4. How would you rate the level of solidarity (sense of “togetherness”) of Israeli society (Jews,
Arabs, and all other citizens), where 1 = no solidarity at all and 10 = a high level of solidarity?

2011 2014 2015 2020

Mean rating (1-10) 4.71 4.78 5.13 5.35

5. Societies throughout the world are divided into stronger and weaker groups. Which group
in Israeli society do you feel you belong to?

2012 2013 2017 2018
Strong group 21.1 20.2 16.9 21.7 21.4 21.7 224 10.8
Quite strong group 43.8 34.5 41.0 38.0 39.9 51.0 45.0 48.4
Quite weak group 17.3 21.4 18.5 16.6 18.0 15.8 15.3 22,5
Weak group 11.7 15.2 12.9 17.7 12.6 6.6 10.4 11.0
Don’t know / refuse to answer 6.1 8.7 10.7 6.0 8.1 4.9 6.9 73

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
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6. In your opinion, which of the following groups have the highest level of tension between
them?

2018
Mizrahim and Ashkenazim 3.0 3.9 1.4 5.5 2.7 3.4
Religious and secular Jews 20.3 10.3 10.5 24.8 22,5 17.5
Right and Left 8.7 18.4 24.0 31.9 37.5 38.6
Rich and poor 13.2 12.8 8.0 5.3 4.7 8.5
Jews and Arabs 47.9 47.0 53.0 30.3 26.7 28.4
Don’t know / refuse to answer 6.9 7.6 3.1 2.2 5.9 3.7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100

7. How would you rate Israel’s current leadership in terms of corruption, where 1 = very
corrupt and 5 = not at all corrupt?

2015 2019
1 - Very corrupt 22.8 28.7 27.0 27.1 28.1 38.6 32.6
2 19.8 19.1 27.9 22.7 18.8 19.1 25.2
3 31.4 31.8 30.9 31.2 32.3 23.6 24.2
4 15.2 11.1 10.0 11.1 125 10.2 11.2
5 — Not at all corrupt 4.2 3.2 2.4 4.5 6.0 5.9 4.7
Don’t know / refuse to answer 6.6 6.1 1.8 3.4 23 2.6 21
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Mean (1-5) 2.5 24 23 2.4 2.5 2.2 23
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8. Israel is defined as a Jewish and democratic state. Do you feel there is a good balance today
between the Jewish and the democratic components?

There is a good balance between the two components 26.1 26.7 27.8 28.2 20.2
The Jewish component is too dominant 45.1 46.6 45.5 46.9 46.8
The democratic component is too dominant 229 20.1 20.9 18.3 234
Don’t know / refuse to answer 5.9 6.6 5.8 6.6 9.6
Total 100 100 100 100 100

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

9. It makes no difference who you vote for; it doesn’t change the situation.

2003* 2004* 2006* 2009 2010 2012 2013

Strongly agree 108 15.7 169 29.2 280 226 19.7 301 135 184 154
Somewhat agree 231 168 193 197 208 202 174 215 153 170 30.1
Not certain 11.8 108 133 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Somewhat disagree 343 301 236 161 199 17.2 16.2 227 186 209 234
Strongly disagree 19.9 26.2 26.5 31.7 28.0 33.9 41.9 22.7 50.5 41.4 29.7

Don’t know / refuse to answer 0.1 0.4 0.4 3.3 3.3 6.1 4.8 3.0 2.2 2.3 1.3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

* In 2003, 2004, and 2006, the question was worded slightly differently, and there were 5 response categories: “strongly disagree,” “disagree,”
“not certain,” “agree,” and “strongly agree.”
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10. The democratic system in Israel is in grave danger.

2017
Strongly agree 22.9
Somewhat agree 21.9
Somewhat disagree 23.3
Strongly disagree 27.9
Don’t know / refuse to answer 4.0
Total 100

* Source: Peace Index, May 2018.

11. Israeli media portray the situation here as much worse than it really is.

2017
Strongly agree 29.5
Somewhat agree 26.6
Somewhat disagree 221
Strongly disagree 18.1
Don’t know / refuse to answer 3.7

Total 100

2018*

22.5

233

100

2018

28.1

25.5

100

100

100

2020

23.1

100
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12. Israel is a good place to live.

2017 2019* 2020
Strongly agree 44.4 59.6 36.9
Somewhat agree 39.7 25.4 39.6
Somewhat disagree 10.8 10.0 17.2
Strongly disagree 4.4 3.9 5.6
Don’t know / refuse to answer 0.7 1.1 0.8
Total 100 100 100

* Source: Hermann et al., Jews and Arabs: A Conditional Partnership, 2019.

To what extent do you trust each of the following individuals or institutions?
13. The media

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Not at all 28.1 23.8 243 289 26.5 304 303 345 244 25.7 259 224 21.0 29.0 24.7 285 285 26.5
Not so much 233 248 252 27.0 273 319 341 303 228 26.1 24.2 444 419 46.0 459 39.9 335 389
Quite a lot 36.8 36.3 35.0 32.6 319 28.7 26.7 24.1 374 323 325 23.8 30.2 20.8 234 248 27.7 27.2
Very much 11.8 147 151 114 125 83 7.8 97 144 140 148 59 55 33 45 6.0 81 6.2
Don’t know / o1 04 04 01 18 07 11 14 10 19 26 36 14 09 15 08 22 1.2

refuse to answer

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
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14. The Supreme Court

2003 2004 2005
Not at all 16.0 114 223
Not so much 13.8 9.1 16.3
Quite a lot 304 27.4 28.6
Very much 394 49.0 314
Don’t know / 04 31 14
refuse to answer
Total 100 100 100

15. The police

2006

15.5

15.6

29.0

37.5

2.4

100

18.4

19.1

28.7

29.2

4.6

100

25.2 23.2

23.7 173

29.1 28.1

183 23.1

37 83

100 100

2013

2010 2011 2012

216 13.6 10.7 17.7

220 13.0 123 144

279 273 30.5 28.1

23.8 414 429 327

47 47 36 7.1

100 100 100 100

2010 2011 2012

2014 2015

214

2014 2015

2016

103 1211 16.1

19.9 25.1 24.6

33.5 37.0 333 33.0

27.4 254 225 234

74 57 30 34

100 100 100 100

2017 2018 2019

156 195 194

25.6

26.3

25.4

3.2

100

2017 2018

2020

20.9

223 235

28.3 28.8

26.5 24.8

35 20

100 100

2004 2005

Not at all 149 155 19.1 287
Not so much 18.6 18.3 24.6 26.8
Quite a lot 41.6 41.8 36.2 30.7
Very much 248 23.6 19.5 125
Don’t know / 0.1 08 06 13

refuse to answer

Total 2003 2004 2005 2006

30.3

27.1

28.3

11.9

2.4

2007

35.6 30.3

311 27.7

23.1 27.2

8.4 104

1.8 44

2008 2009

23.2 20.5 15.8 183

33.5 218 213 19.8

29.8 38.2 40.0 38.4

115 179 209 20.6

20 16 20 29

2010 2011 2012 2013

16.8 19.1 16.5 17.0

324 34.7 425 41.0

35.0 34.2 318 322

115 82 79 738

43 38 13 20

2014 2015 2016 2017

18.0

34.1

344

12.2

13

2018

17.4 19.2

376 37.1

30.0 335

133 9.1

1.7 11

2019 2020



16. The President of Israel

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007
Not at all 16.1 123 17.6 153 54.2
Not so much 15.6 129 16.9 16.9 20.0
Quite a lot 36.1 33.7 294 303 149
Very much 314 355 34.7 335 5.6
Don’t know / 08 56 14 40 53
refuse to answer
Total 100 100 100 100 100

17. The Knesset

2006 2007
Not at all 19.5 244 422 33.0 32.0
Not so much 28.6 28.6 33.5 33.7 33.2
Quite a lot 38.2 373 20.0 253 26.0
Very much 131 85 40 74 6.2
Don’t know / 06 12 03 06 26
refuse to answer
Total 100 100 100 100 100

2008

29.6

22.4

24.1

21.6

23

100

36.2

33.9

22.9

5.5

15

100
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2009 2010 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
218 146 108 93 136 11.8 103 154 13.1 15.6
159 143 98 9.6 10.2 128 12.0 20.1 156 19.1
27.4 25.7 21.8 225 224 30.0 373 35.0 34.2 24.0
30.2 423 56.0 56.1 50.6 38.6 328 26.4 31.1 373
47 31 16 25 32 68 75 31 6.0 4.0
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

2009 2010 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

295 258 19.7 182 20.0 215 215 24.0 213 243
314 348 273 26.1 247 379 394 47.7 50.6 46.8
27.1 27.6 433 384 37.1 27.7 293 22,6 22.1 225
86 88 83 143 148 73 6.1 40 37 5.0
34 30 14 30 34 56 36 17 23 14
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

13.0

14.8

26.6

39.3

6.3

100

22.9

44.8

22.1

6.7

3.5

100

17.8

20.9

30.5

27.4

3.4

100

23.1

43.5

24.7

7.4

13

100
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18. The IDF
2003 2004 2005 2007 2008 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Not at all 88 68 89 11.2 106 139 113 107 7.2 7.1 88 53
Not so much 76 71 76 96 148 152 75 81 58 58 67 9.0
Quite a lot 23.4 25.1 27.2 249 288 26.2 228 18.7 17.0 20.0 16.6 27.9
Very much 59.8 59.8 55.7 53,5 43.7 439 564 603 688 65.0 655 54.5
Don’t know /

refuse to answer o4 12 06 08 21 08 19 22 12 19 24 33
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

19. The government

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Not at all 199 27.7 26.6 31.2 37.2 414 30.7 30.5 223 18.0 20.8 20.0
Not so much 254 30.8 30.5 28.8 30.2 32.2 354 351 256 225 21.6 39.4
Quite a lot 40.8 35.3 30.3 29.6 23.6 20.1 249 264 41.1 413 36.5 28.6
Very much 138 44 121 91 66 50 61 63 99 155 175 9.1
Don’t know /
refuse to answer 01 18 05 13 24 13 29 17 11 27 36 29
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

2015

7.7

6.0

27.0

57.5

1.8

100

23.8

37.0

28.1

8.1

3.0

100

2016 2017

7.1

10.0

33.9

47.8

1.2

100

2016 2017

28.6

42.6

21.2

6.0

1.6

100

6.1

10.6

32.5

48.4

2.4

100

28.5

41.6

22.7

6.2

1.0

100

2018

10.5

11.1

25.6

52.5

0.6

100

29.4

39.1

21.8

8.7

1.0

100

2019 2020

7.8 87

83 122
29.7 28.1

52.5 46.7

1.7 43

100 100

2019 2020

304 33.1

36.8 37.8
22.2 21.6

74 6.5

32 1.1

100 100
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20. The political parties

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2019 2020

Not at all 340 37.8 50.3 413 44.1 469 354 32.6 283 315 26.2 N/A 283 30.5 29.7 30.7 27.1 35.7
Not so much 334 340 316 359 3255 36.1 399 39.3 32.7 305 309 N/A 423 51.1 49.0 48.8 47.6 428
Quite a lot 28.0 22.8 155 19.2 17.5 135 169 19.8 319 28.7 28.6 N/A 16.2 12.6 129 13.7 124 16.1

Very much 43 38 21 32 31 18 27 40 37 54 91 NA 29 13 24 22 24 30

Don’t know /
1.6 0.5 0.4 2.8 1.7 5.1 4.3 3.4 3.9 52 N/A 104 45 6.0 46 105 25
refuse to answer

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

21. The attorney general

2018 2019*

Not at all 30.9 22.7 11.3 17.0 20.5 16.2 26.4
Not so much 27.6 19.9 14.1 31.2 29.6 26.4 26.7
Quite a lot 24.0 28.8 34.6 32.4 30.5 27.1 26.9
Very much 9.7 16.8 29.5 9.6 11.8 18.4 15.2
Don’t know / refuse to answer 7.8 11.8 10.5 9.8 7.6 11.9 4.7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

*  Source: Hermann et al., Jews and Arabs: A Conditional Partnership, 2019.
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22. The National Insurance Institute

2015 2020

Not at all 21.3 19.3
Not so much 30.9 31.2
Quite a lot 30.5 34.7
Very much 9.6 11.8
Don’t know / refuse to answer 7.6 3.0
Total 100 100

23. Your municipality or local authority

2018 2019* 2020
Not at all 18.1 17.8 14.3
Not so much 27.6 24.3 23.3
Quite a lot 35.5 34.0 41.6
Very much 17.5 21.6 19.0
Don’t know / refuse to answer 13 23 1.8
Total 100 100 100

* Source: Hermann et al., Jews and Arabs: A Conditional Partnership, 2019.
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24. Your health fund

Not at all 6.4 3.1
Not so much 18.0 16.5
Quite a lot 49.5 46.0
Very much 23.0 31.9
Don’t know / refuse to answer 3.1 2.6
Total 100 100

27. In your opinion, does the public healthcare system in Israel provide equal treatment to
patients from all backgrounds and sectors?

I’'m certain it does 20.7 15.8
I think it does 24.8 41.5
I think it does not 20.9 25.6
I’'m certain it does not 31.7 14.6
Don’t know / refuse to answer 1.8 24

Total 100 100
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38. When you need medical care, do you prefer being treated by a Jewish doctor or an Arab
doctor, or are you indifferent?

Jewish doctor

Arab doctor

Impartial

Don’t know / refuse to answer

Total

100

100

39. In your opinion, to what extent does the State of Israel ensure the security of its citizens?

Very much

Quite a lot

Not so much

Not at all

Don’t know / refuse to answer

Total

2019 2020
18.2 18.1
45.3 58.2
29.1 18.9

6.1 3.9
1.2 0.9
100 100
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40. And to what extent does it ensure the welfare of its citizens?

2019 2020

Very much 6.0 4.7
Quite a lot 29.0 26.3
Not so much 51.6 52.6
Not at all 11.7 14.8
Don’t know / refuse to answer 1.7 1.6
Total 100 100

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

47. Most Arab citizens of Israel want to integrate into Israeli society and be part of it.

2018 2019* 2020
Strongly agree 24.0 30.5 19.7
Somewhat agree 43.0 30.4 40.7
Somewhat disagree 21.0 17.0 26.4
Strongly disagree 10.0 14.8 9.5
Don’t know / refuse to answer 2.0 7.3 3.8
Total 100 100 100

* Source: Hermann et al., Jews and Arabs: A Conditional Partnership, 2019.

15
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48. (Jewish respondents) To preserve Jewish identity, it is better for Jews and Arabs in Israel
to live separately.

Strongly agree 35.7 24.4 32.6 18.3
Somewhat agree 16.6 18.8 13.8 23.2
Somewhat disagree 20.0 244 25.2 35.8
Strongly disagree 25.0 28.7 21.8 18.0
Don’t know / refuse to answer 2.7 3.7 6.6 4.8
Total 100 100 100 100

*  Source: Hermann et al., Jews and Arabs: A Conditional Partnership, 2017.

(Arab respondents) To preserve Arab identity, it is better for Jews and Arabs in Israel to live
separately.

2017* 2018 2019 2020
Strongly agree 124 3.0 9.2 11.4
Somewhat agree 9.6 26.6 8.0 10.5
Somewhat disagree 12.0 45.6 18.3 9.1
Strongly disagree 64.6 24.9 62.6 68.5
Don’t know / refuse to answer 1.4 - 1.9 0.6
Total 100 100 100 100

* Source: Hermann et al., Jews and Arabs: A Conditional Partnership, 2017.
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49. The regime in Israel is democratic toward Arab citizens as well.

2019** 2020

Strongly agree 39.8 40.3 38.6 23.9 17.0 6.4 16.3 14.9
Somewhat agree 27.5 35.7 32.0 41.6 28.0 26.2 28.0 19.8
Somewhat disagree 19.3 15.1 17.6 23.9 21.6 40.1 19.6 24.8
Strongly disagree 9.9 7.6 8.8 6.6 32.4 26.7 35.5 38.6
Don’t know / refuse to answer 3.5 1.3 3.0 4.0 1.0 0.6 0.6 1.8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

* Source: Hermann et al., Jews and Arabs: A Conditional Partnership, 2017.

** Source: Hermann et al., Jews and Arabs: A Conditional Partnership, 2019.
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50. (Jewish respondents) Decisions crucial to the state on issues of peace and security should
be made by a Jewish majority.

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018 2020

Strongly agree 380 53.6 329 418 29.1 27.7 454 536 526 47.0 49.8 512 459 658 523 45.0

Somewhat agree 386 28.2 343 342 362 309 338 293 252 197 240 224 26.1 152 219 30.3
Somewhat disagree 145 9.7 17.8 127 174 195 106 90 108 99 105 9.7 149 7.6 109 145

Strongly disagree 8.2 55 13.2 100 124 163 5.8 4.6 95 200 110 113 117 80 127 5.9

Don’t know / refuse

0.7 3.0 1.8 1.3 4.9 5.6 4.4 3.5 1.9 3.4 4.7 5.4 1.4 3.4 2.2 4.3
to answer

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

* Source: Hermann et al., Jews and Arabs: A Conditional Partnership, 2017.

(Arab respondents) Decisions crucial to the state on issues of peace and security should be
made by a Jewish majority.

2015 2020

Strongly agree 6.7 11.9
Somewhat agree 11.7 10.7
Somewhat disagree 12.3 15.3
Strongly disagree 66.9 59.9
Don’t know / refuse to answer 24 2.2

Total 100 100
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Sociodemographic Breakdown and Self-
Definitions

Jews and others 84.7

Arabs 15.3

Total 100

Sex Total sample Jews Arabs
Men 51.7 49.9 49.6
Women 48.3 50.1 50.4
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Age Total sample Jews Arabs
18-34 34.4 45.4 324
35-54 33.8 37.1 33.2
55+ 31.8 17.5 34.4

Total 100 100 100
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Education Total sample Jews Arabs

Elementary school or less + high school 11.2 8.1 28.3
without matriculation

Full high school with matriculation 18.3 17.9 20.6
Post-secondary 19.3 21.6 6.7
Partial academic studies + bachelor’s 50.5 51.6 44.4

degree or higher

Don’t know / refuse to answer 0.7 0.8 -
Total 100 100 100
Gross monthly income Total sample Jewish Arabs
Below average 45.0 42.8 57.2
Average 20.1 20.5 17.8
Above average 25.7 26.4 22.2
Don’t know / refuse to answer 9.2 10.3 2.8
Total 100 100 100

Socioeconomic cluster

of residential community el SR

Low (1-3) 26.0 17.1 75.6
Medium-low (4-5) 19.1 19.4 17.2
Medium-high (6—7) 29.5 34.3 2.8
High (8-10) 23.2 27.3 0.6
Don’t know / refuse to answer 2.2 1.9 3.8

Total 100 100 100
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Muslim 77.8
Christian 10.0
Druze 10.0
Don’t know / refuse to answer 2.2
Total 100

Haredi (ultra-orthodox) 12.5
National religious/Haredi leumi (national ultra-orthodox) 13.0
Traditional religious 11.4
Traditional non-religious 23.7
Secular 39.4

Total 100
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Political Haredi National Traditional Traditional Secular
orientation religious / religious non-

(Jews) Haredi leumi religious

Left 2.0 0.9 - 1.8 11.1
Moderate left 2.9 0.9 1.6 3.6 12.7
Center 13.7 585 20.3 30.8 34.5
Moderate right 20.6 17.4 26.6 18.1 15.2
Right 55.9 75.3 48.4 43.0 21.5
Don’t know / 4.9 - 3.1 2.7 5

refuse to answer

Total 100 100 100 100 100



